CHAPTER 775-H.F.No.2098

[Coded]

An act relating to family planning services; providing for special grants to provide family planning services; requiring informed consent; providing a penalty; appropriating funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 145, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 145, is amended by adding a section to read:

- [145.925] FAMILY PLANNING GRANTS. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> The commissioner of health may make special grants to cities, counties, groups of cities or counties, or nonprofit corporations to provide pre-pregnancy family planning services.
- Subd. 2. The commissioner shall not make special grants pursuant to this section to any nonprofit corporation which performs abortions. No state funds shall be used under contract from a grantee to any nonprofit corporation which performs abortions. This provision shall not apply to hospitals licensed pursuant to sections 144.50 to 144.56, or health maintenance organizations certified pursuant to chapter 62D.
- Subd. 3. No funds provided by grants made pursuant to this section shall be used to support any family planning services for any unemancipated minor in any elementary or secondary school building.
- Subd. 4. Except as provided in sections 144.341 and 144.342, any person employed to provide family planning services who is paid in whole or in part from funds provided under this section who advises an abortion or sterilization to any unemancipated minor shall, following such a recommendation, so notify the parent or guardian of the reasons for such an action.
- Subd. 5. The commissioner of health shall promulgate rules for approval of plans and budgets of prospective grant recipients, for the submission of annual financial and statistical reports, and the maintenance of statements of source and application of funds by grant recipients. The commissioner of health may not require that any home rule charter or statutory city or county apply for or receive grants under this subdivision as a condition for the receipt of any state or federal funds unrelated to family planning services.
- Subd. 6. The request of any person for family planning services or his or her refusal to accept any service shall in no way affect the right of the person to receive public assistance, public health services, or any other public service. Nothing in this section shall abridge the right of the individual to make decisions concerning family planning, nor shall any individual be required to state his or her reason for refusing any offer of family planning services.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Any employee of the agencies engaged in the administration of the provisions of this section may refuse to accept the duty of offering family planning services to the extent that the duty is contrary to his personal beliefs. A refusal shall not be grounds for dismissal, suspension, demotion, or any other discrimination in employment. The directors or supervisors of the agencies shall reassign the duties of employees in order to carry out the provisions of this section.

All information gathered by any agency, entity, or individual conducting programs in family planning is private data on individuals within the meaning of section 15.162, subdivision 5a.

- Subd. 7. A grant recipient shall inform any person requesting counselling on family planning methods or procedures of:
- (1) Any methods or procedures which may be followed, including identification of any which are experimental or any which may pose a health hazard to the person;
- (2) A description of any attendant discomforts or risks which might reasonably be expected;
 - (3) A fair explanation of the likely results, should a method fail;
- (4) A description of any benefits which might reasonably be expected of any method;
 - (5) A disclosure of appropriate alternative methods or procedures;
 - (6) An offer to answer any inquiries concerning methods of procedures; and
- (7) An instruction that the person is free either to decline commencement of any method or procedure or to withdraw consent to a method or procedure at any reasonable time.
- Subd. 8. Any person who receives compensation for services under any program receiving financial assistance under this section, who coerces or endeavors to coerce any person to undergo an abortion or sterilization procedure by threatening the person with the loss of or disqualification for the receipt of any benefit or service under a program receiving state or federal financial assistance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION. The sum of \$1,300,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of health for the biennium ending June 30, 1979, for the purposes of this act. The legislative complement for the department of health is increased by two positions.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 5, 1978.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout